

No. 19-288

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAVIER SANCHEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY T. GREEN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 872-8600

DAN JACKSON
Counsel of Record
KEKER, VAN NEST &
PETERS, LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
djackson@keker.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE HISTORY OF THE SHERMAN ACT SUPPORTS THE PETITIONERS’ ARGUMENT	4
A. The Schizoid Sherman Act of 1890	4
B. The Misdemeanor Years.....	10
C. Felony Inflation	15
II. THE PETITION PRESENTS A QUESTION OF GREAT AND INCREASING IMPORTANCE.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968).....	18, 19
<i>Appalachian Coals v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 344 (1933).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc.</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	13
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988).....	4
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	14
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	13
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	1, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	11, 12, 13, 14

United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.,
273 U.S. 392 (1927)13

United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.,
438 U.S. 422 (1978).....4, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V2

U.S. Const. amend. VI2

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1*passim*

Antitrust Criminal Penalty
Enhancement and Reform Act of
2004, Pub. L. No. 108-237, 118 Stat.
661, 665-69 (2004).....19

Antitrust Procedures and Penalties Act
of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-528, § 2, 88
Stat. 1706, 1708, § 3 (1974)19

Legislative Materials

149 Cong. Rec. S13520 (daily ed. Oct.
29, 2003).....19, 20

The Legislative History of the Federal
Antitrust Laws and Related Stat-
utes (Earl W. Kintner ed. 1978)*passim*

Other Authorities

- Thurman W. Arnold, *Antitrust Law Enforcement, Past and Future*, 7 J. L. & Contemp. Probs. 5 (1940)11
- Donald I. Baker, *To Indict or Not to Indict: Prosecutorial Discretion in Sherman Act Enforcement*, 63 Cornell L. Rev. 405 (1978)20, 21
- Daniel A. Crane, *The Story of Socony-Vacuum: Hot Oil and Antitrust in the Two New Deals* 19 (Cardozo Legal Studies Paper No. 173, 2006), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=945455>11, 12, 14
- James P. Mercurio, *Antitrust Crimes: Time for Legislative Definition*, 51 Notre Dame L. Rev. 437 (1976)15
- James M. Naughton, *Alleged Memo Ties I.T.T. Trust Action To G.O.P. Funding*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 1, 1972, <https://nyti.ms/1kSC3ti>15
- Andrew S. Oldham, *Sherman's March (in)to the Sea*, 74 Tenn. L. Rev. 319 (2007)21
- Richard A. Posner, *A Statistical Study of Antitrust Enforcement*, 13 J. L. & Econ. 365 (1970)10

Carl Shapiro, <i>Antitrust in a Time of Populism</i> , 61 Int'l J. Indus. Org. 714 (2018).....	22, 23
Gregory J. Werden, <i>Individual Accountability Under the Sherman Act: The Early Years</i> , Antitrust, Spring 2017, at 100.....	10, 11
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Antitrust Div., <i>Cartels Beware: The Antitrust Division Prepares for Trial and Continues Criminal Investigations in Key Markets</i> , https://www.justice.gov/atr/division-operations/division-update-spring-2019/cartels-beware	22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Antitrust Div., <i>Per Se Rule Applies</i> , https://www.justice.gov/atr/division-operations/division-update-spring-2019/per-se-rule-applies	22
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Antitrust Div., <i>Workload Statistics FY 2009 – 2018</i> , https://www.justice.gov/atr/file/788426/download	22
The Federal Antitrust Laws with Summary of Cases Instituted by the United States, 1890-1951 (1952)	14
